

No. 13-1339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPOKEO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
THE CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION, THE
MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION, THE
CLEARING HOUSE, AND THE FINANCIAL SERVICES
ROUNDTABLE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Robert A. Long, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Andrew M. Smith
David M. Zions
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001-4956
rlong@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

July 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. “Injury In Law” Claims Are Incompatible With Separation Of Powers Principles And The Protections They Provide.....	7
A. The Injury In Fact Requirement Ensures That The Executive – Not Private Class Action Lawyers – Retains Ultimate Responsibility For Enforcing The Law.....	8
B. The Injury In Fact Requirement Helps Ensure Accountability And Prevent Harmful And Unreasonable Enforcement Actions Against Regulated Parties.	12
II. “Injury In Law” Claims Enable Abusive Class Actions On Matters That Are More Appropriately Dealt With Through Government Enforcement.....	16
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	25
<i>Bateman v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	7
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	7
<i>Cole v. U.S. Capital, Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2004).....	23, 24
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	12
<i>Fid. Fed. Bank & Trust v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006).....	18, 19, 20
<i>First American Financial Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012).....	17, 18
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	7, 11, 18
<i>Frey v. First Nat'l Bank Sw.</i> , 602 F. App'x 164 (5th Cir. 2015)	21, 22

<i>Gelman v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 583 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	14
<i>Kehoe v. Fid. Fed. Bank & Trust</i> , 421 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Kehoe v. Fid. Fed. Bank & Trust</i> , No. 03-80593, 2004 WL 1659617 (S.D. Fla. June 14, 2004)	19
<i>Kurz v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7, 8, 10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	8
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Murray v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262	15
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	11
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	15

<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	8
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944).....	8
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009).....	16
<i>Traylor v. United Cash Sys., LLC</i> , No. 3:12-cv-01006, 2014 WL 7404558 (D. Conn. Nov. 10, 2014).....	21
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	9, 11, 12

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	3, 7, 14
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(c)	22
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3) (2011)	21
Credit and Debit Card Receipt Clarification Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-241, 122 Stat. 1565.....	24
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	17

Driver’s Privacy Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2721 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Electronic Funds Transfer Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1693 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Amendment – Electronic Funds Transfer Act, Pub. L. No. 112-216, 126 Stat. 1590 (2012)	22
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act, Pub. L. No. 108-159, 117 Stat. 1952.....	23
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681, <i>et seq.</i>	18
National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C. § 21 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1631 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Unfair Competition Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 <i>et seq.</i>	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard E. Gottlieb et al., <i>Fair Credit Reporting Act Update: Firm Offers, Willfulness, Adverse Action, and Receipt Truncation</i> , 63 Bus. Law. 677 (Feb. 2008)	22
--	----

Tara Leigh Grove, <i>Standing as an Article II Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , Pa. J. Const. L. 781 (2009).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 112-576, <i>reprinted in 2012 U.S.C.C.A.N. 731</i>	21
Harold J. Krent, <i>Fragmenting the Unitary Executive: Congressional Delegations of Administrative Authority Outside the Federal Government</i> , 85 Nw. U. L. Rev. 62 (1990).....	14
William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, <i>The Private Enforcement of Law</i> , 4 J. Legal Stud. 1 (1975).....	13, 22
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>The Chief Prosecutor</i> , 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 521 (2005).....	12
Press Release, CFPB Director Cordray Issues Decision in PHH Administrative Enforcement Action (June 4, 2015), http://tinyurl.com/PHH-CFPB	17
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993).....	9, 11
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk Univ. L. Rev. 881 (1983).....	13
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>What's Standing After Lujan? Of Citizen Suits, 'Injuries,' and Article III</i> , 91 Mich. L. Rev. 163 (1992).....	10

*'ATM Vigilante' Files Suit Against North Coast
Credit Union, Anthem, Apr. 17, 2012,
<http://tinyurl.com/ATM-Vigilante> 21*
